

No. 22-60596

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PATRICK DARNELL DANIELS, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
No. 1:22-cr-00058-LG-BWR-1**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Gun Owners Foundation, and Tennessee Firearms Association
in Support of Defendant-Appellant and Reversal**

John I. Harris III
Schulman, Leroy, & Bennett, P.C.
3310 West End Avenue
Suite 460
Nashville, TN 37203

Robert J. Olson
William J. Olson
Jeremiah L. Morgan
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

July 6, 2023

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PATRICK DARNELL DANIELS, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THERE ARE NO RELEVANT HISTORICAL ANALOGUES WHICH SUPPORT SECTION 922(g)(3)	4
A. Colonial Conservation of Resource Laws	5
B. Military Service Regulations	5
C. Intoxicated Carry Laws	11
II. THIS COURT'S QUESTIONS FROM ORAL ARGUMENT WOULD BENEFIT FROM ADDITIONAL DISCUSSION	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Constitution	
Amendment II	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV	11, 15, 19
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....	2, <i>passim</i>
Firearms Owners’ Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 <i>Stat.</i> 449	4
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 <i>Stat.</i> 1213	4
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10, 18
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	16, 19, 20
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	19
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62495 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2023)	13
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18397 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 3, 2023)	2, 3
Miscellaneous	
<u>An Act to Amend Section 1274, Article 2, Chapter 24 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, Entitled “Of Crimes and Criminal Procedure,” March 5, 1883, § 1, Laws of Missouri, Passed at the Session of the Thirty-Second General Assembly</u>	14
<u>An Act Concerning the Militia, April 20, 1837, ch. 240, § 1, The General Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Passed at the January Session, 1837</u>	7
<u>An Act for Establishing and Conducting the Military Force of New-Jersey, March 11, 1806, ch. CLXXXVII, § 49, Acts of the Thirtieth General Assembly of the State of New-Jersey, Second Sitting</u>	6
<u>An Act to Prevent the Carrying of Concealed Weapons,</u>	

<u>and for Other Purposes</u> , February 28, 1878, ch. XLVI, § 2, Laws of the State of Mississippi, Passed at a Regular Session of the Mississippi Legislature.....	15, 16
<u>An Act to Prevent the Carrying of Deadly Weapons</u> , February 23, 1867, ch. 12, § 1, Laws of Kansas	14
<u>An Act to Regulate the Militia</u> , June 1843, § 1, State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations in General Assembly	7
<u>An Act for the Regulation of the Militia of This Commonwealth</u> , April 2, 1822, ch. CCLXXIV, § LV, art. II, General Laws of Pennsylvania, from the Year 1700, to April 22, 1846, Chronologically Arranged	6
B.I. Bustard, “Spirited Republic,” Prologue Magazine, National Archives (Winter 2014)	15
A. Cargill, “What Did the Founding Fathers Eat and Drink as They Started a Revolution?,” <i>Smithsonian Magazine</i> (July 3, 2018)	9
Ch. 25, art. 47, § 7, The Statutes of Oklahoma: 1890 (1891)	15, 16
P. GODWIN, A BIOGRAPHY OF WILLIAM CULLEN BRYANT, WITH EXTRACTS FROM HIS PRIVATE CORRESPONDENCE, vol. I (1883)	8
B. Goggins & S. Strickland, “State Progress in Record Reporting for Firearm-Related Background Checks: Unlawful Drug Users” (July 2017)	13
W.W. Henning, <u>A Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</u> (1823)	5
<i>Historic Tun Tavern and the Marine Corps in Philadelphia</i> , TUN TAVERN	9, 10
THE JOURNAL OF THE REV. FRANCIS ASBURY, BISHOP OF THE METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, FROM AUGUST 7, 1771, TO DECEMBER 7, 1815, vol. III (1821)	7
<u>Militia</u> , ch. 252, § 5, Public Laws of the State of Maine (1837).....	7
Title XXXII, ch. CLXXXI, § 4397b(3), Laws of Wisconsin (1883).....	15
<i>Reminiscences of a Retired Militia Officer No. IV</i> , in 3 THE NEW- ENGLAND MAGAZINE, at 110 (J. T. & E. Buckingham 1832).....	7
B. Stilwell, <i>What Happened to the Original Tun Tavern</i> , <i>Birthplace of the Marine Corps</i> , MILITARY.COM	9, 10
F. S. STONE, RACINE BELLE CITY OF THE LAKES AND RACINE COUNTY WISCONSIN: A RECORD OF SETTLEMENT, ORGANIZATION, PROGRESS AND ACHIEVEMENT, vol. I (1916).....	8
